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Application Form 
About this application form  
This form is a formal legal document and may affect your rights and obligations. Please follow the instructions given in the “Notes for filling in the application form”. Make sure you fill in all the fields applicable to your situation and provide all relevant documents.
Warning: If your application is incomplete, it will not be  accepted (see Rule 47 of the Rules of Court). Please note  in particular that Rule 47 § 2 (a) requires that a concise statement of facts, complaints and information about compliance with the admissibility criteria MUST be on the relevant parts of the application form itself. The completed form should enable the Court to determine the nature and scope of the application without recourse to any other submissions.
Please note that this form will work correctly only with Adobe Reader 9 Upwards (download available from www.adobe.com).  Please save a copy of this form locally before filling it in using Adobe Reader, then print it and post it to the Court.
Barcode label
If you have already received a sheet of barcode labels from the  European Court of Human Rights, please place one barcode label  in the box below. 
Reference number
If you already have a reference number from the Court in relation  to these complaints, please indicate it in the box below. 
A. The applicant
A. The applicant
A.1. Individual
A.1. The applicant individual
This section refers to applicants who are individual persons only.  If the applicant is an organisation, please go to section A.2.
1. Surname
2. First name(s)
5. Nationality
6. Address
7. Telephone (including international dialling code)
8. Email (if any)
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
D 
e.g. 31/12/1960 
3. Date of birth
9. Sex
male 
female 
4. Place of birth
A.2. Organisation
A.2. The applicant organisation
This section should only be filled in where the applicant is a  company, NGO, association or other legal entity. In this case, please also fill in section D.1.
10. Name
11. Identification number (if any)
14. Registered address
15. Telephone (including international dialling code)
16. Email
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
12. Date of registration or incorporation (if any)
e.g. 27/09/2012 
13. Activity
B. State(s) against which the application is directed 
B. State(s) against which the application is directed
17. Tick the name(s) of the State(s) against which the application is directed
ALB - Albania 
AND - Andorra 
ARM - Armenia
AUT - Austria
AZE - Azerbaijan
BEL - Belgium
BGR - Bulgaria
BIH - Bosnia and Herzegovina
CHE - Switzerland
CYP - Cyprus
CZE - Czech Republic
DEU - Germany
DNK - Denmark
ESP - Spain
EST - Estonia
FIN - Finland
FRA - France
GBR - United Kingdom
GEO - Georgia
GRC - Greece
HRV - Croatia
HUN - Hungary
IRL - Ireland
ISL - Iceland
ITA - Italy
LIE - Liechtenstein
LTU - Lithuania 
LUX - Luxembourg
LVA - Latvia
MCO - Monaco
MDA - Republic of Moldova
MKD - "The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia"
MLT - Malta
MNE - Montenegro
NLD - Netherlands
NOR - Norway
POL - Poland
PRT - Portugal
ROU - Romania
RUS - Russian Federation
SMR - San Marino
SRB - Serbia
SVK - Slovak Republic 
SVN - Slovenia
SWE - Sweden 
TUR - Turkey 
UKR - Ukraine
C. Representative(s) of the individual applicant 
C. Representative of the individual applicant
An individual applicant does not have to be represented by a lawyer at this stage. If the applicant is not represented please go to section E. Where the application is lodged on behalf of an individual applicant by a non-lawyer (e.g. a relative, friend or guardian), the non-lawyer must fill in section C.1; if it is lodged by a lawyer, the lawyer must fill in section C.2. In both situations section C.3 must be completed.
C.1. Non-lawyer
C.2. Non-lawyer
18. Capacity/relationship/function
19. Surname
20. First name(s)
21. Nationality
22. Address
23. Telephone (including international dialling code)
24. Fax
25. Email
C.2. Lawyer
C.2. Lawyer
26. Surname
27. First name(s)
28. Nationality
29. Address
30. Telephone (including international dialling code)
31. Fax
32. Email
C.3. Authority 
C.3. Authority
The applicant must authorise any representative to act on his or her behalf by signing the first box below; the designated representative must indicate his or her acceptance by signing the second box below. 
I hereby authorise the person indicated above to represent me in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning  my application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
33. Signature of applicant
34. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015 
I hereby agree to represent the applicant in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
35. Signature of representative
36. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015
D. Representative(s) of the applicant organisation
D. Representative(s) fo the applicant organisation
Where the applicant is an organisation, it must be represented before the Court by a person entitled to act on its behalf and in its name (e.g. a duly authorised director or official). The details of the representative must be set out in section D.1. If the representative instructs a lawyer to plead on behalf of the organisation, both D.2 and D.3 must be completed.  
D.1. Organisation  official
D.1. Organisation official
37. Capacity/relationship/function (please provide proof)
38. Surname
39. First name(s)
40. Nationality
41. Address
42. Telephone (including international dialling code)
43. Fax
44. Email
D.2. Lawyer
D.2. Lawyer
45. Surname
46. First name(s)
47. Nationality
48. Address
49. Telephone (including international dialling code)
50. Fax
51. Email
D.3. Authority 
D.3. Authority
The representative of the applicant organisation must authorise any lawyer to act on its behalf by signing the first box below; the lawyer must indicate his or her acceptance by signing the second box below.

I hereby authorise the person indicated in section D.2 above to represent the organisation in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
52. Signature of organisation official
53. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015 
I hereby agree to represent the organisation in the proceedings before the European Court of Human Rights concerning the application lodged under Article 34 of the Convention. 
54. Signature of lawyer
55. Date
D 
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
e.g. 27/09/2015
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Subject matter of the application
Subject matter of the application
All the information concerning the facts, complaints and compliance with the requirements of exhaustion of domestic remedies and  the six-month time-limit laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention must be set out in this part of the application form (sections  E, F and G). It is not acceptable to leave these sections blank or simply to refer to attached sheets. See Rule 47 § 2 and the Practice Direction on the Institution of proceedings as well as the “Notes for filling in the application form”.

E. Statement of the facts 
E. Statement of the facts
 56.
.\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_35-36.png
Statement of the facts (continued) 
Statement of the facts (continued)
 57.
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Statement of the facts (continued) 
 58.
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F. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments
f. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments
 59. Article invoked
Explanation 
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Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments (continued) 
f. Statement of alleged violation(s) of the Convention and/or Protocols and relevant arguments (continuted)
 60. Article invoked
Explanation 
R:\3._Application_Form_and_Applicant_Pack\ApplicantPack2014\AdobeLiveCycle\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_61_full.png
G. Compliance with admissibility criteria laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention 
G. Compliance with admisibility criteria laid down in Article 35 § 1 of the Convention
For each complaint, please confirm that you have used the available effective remedies in the country concerned, including appeals, and also indicate the date when the final decision at domestic level was delivered and received, to show that you have complied with the six-month time-limit.
 61. Complaint
Information about remedies used and the date of the final decision
62. Is or was there an appeal or remedy available to you which you have not used?
62. Is or was there an appeal or remedy available to you which you have not used?
Yes
No
63. If you answered Yes above, please state which appeal or remedy you have not used and explain why not
H. Information concerning other international proceedings (if any)
H. Information concerning other international proceedings (if any)
64. Have you raised any of these complaints in another procedure of international investigation or settlement?
64. Have you raised any of these complaints in another procedure of international investigation or settlement?
Yes 
No 
65. If you answered Yes above, please give a concise summary of the procedure (complaints submitted, name of the international body  and date and nature of any decisions given).
66. Do you (the applicant) currently have, or have you previously had, any other applications before  the Court?
66. Do you (the applicant) currently have, or have you previously had, any other applications before  the Court?
Yes 
No 
67. If you answered Yes above, please write the relevant application number(s) in the box below.
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I. List of accompanying documents 
I. List of accompanying documents
You should enclose full and legible copies of all documents.  No documents will be returned to you. It is thus in your interests to submit copies, not originals.  You MUST:
- arrange the documents in order by date and by procedure;
- number the pages consecutively; and 
- NOT staple, bind or tape the documents.
68. In the box below, please list the documents in chronological order with a concise description. Indicate the page number at which each document may be found.
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 24. 25.
p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. p. 
Any other comments 
Any other comments
Do you have any other comments about your application? 
69. Comments
.\images\Lines_v_2\34_Lines_46+49.png
Declaration and signature 
Declaration and signature
I hereby declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information I have given in the present application form is correct. 
70. Date
D 
M 
M 
Y 
Y 
Y 
Y 
D 
e.g. 27/09/2015
The applicant(s) or the applicant’s representative(s) must sign in the box below. 
71. Signature(s)             Applicant(s)              Representative(s)              - tick as appropriate
Confirmation of correspondent 
Confirmation of correspondent
If there is more than one applicant or more than one representative, please give the name and address of the one person with whom  the Court will correspond.  Where the applicant is represented, the Court will correspond only with the representative (lawyer or non-lawyer).
72. Name and address of             Applicant               Representative            - tick as appropriate
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The completed application form should be  signed and sent by post to:  
The Registrar
European Court of Human Rights
Council of Europe
67075 STRASBOURG CEDEX
FRANCE 
M
No
No_2
No_3
ENG - 2016/1||Lundeberg|Thomas|1953-10-20|Sweden|Swedish|Villa Östervik Elfvik18190 LidingöSweden|+4687678104|Thomas.Lundeberg@me.com|M|||||||17592186044416.00000000||||||||Bratt|Percy|Swedish|Advokatbyrån Bratt Feinsilber Harling ABBox 2416410451 StockholmSweden|+46(0)86674001|+46(0)86674008|pb@bfhlaw.se|||||||||||||||
	CurrentPage: 
	PageCount: 
	Version: ENG - 2016/1
	Reference number: 
	1. Applicant surname: Lundeberg
	2. Applicant first name(s): Thomas
	3. Applicant date of birth: 20101953
	4. Applicant place of birth: Sweden
	5. Applicant nationality: Swedish
	6. Applicant address: Villa Östervik Elfvik18190 LidingöSweden
	7. Applicant telephone (including international dialling code: +4687678104
	8. Applicant email (if any): Thomas.Lundeberg@me.com
	66. No: 
	10. Organisation name: 
	11. Organisation identification number (if any): 
	12. Organisation date of registration (if any): 
	13. Organisation activity: 
	14. Organisation registered address: 
	15. Organisation telephone (including international dialling code): 
	16. Organisation email: 
	Button2: 
	Albania: Off
	Andorra: Off
	Armenia: Off
	Austria: Off
	Azerbaijan: Off
	Belgium: Off
	Bulgaria: Off
	Bosnia and Herzegovina: Off
	Switzerland: Off
	Cyprus: Off
	Czech Republic: Off
	Germany: Off
	Denmark: Off
	Spain: Off
	Estonia: Off
	Finland: Off
	France: Off
	United Kingdom: Off
	Georgia: Off
	Greece: Off
	Croatia: Off
	Hungary: Off
	Ireland: Off
	Iceland: Off
	Italy: Off
	Liechtenstein: Off
	Lithuania: Off
	Luxembourg: Off
	Latvia: Off
	Monaco: Off
	Republic of Moldova: Off
	"The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia": Off
	Malta: Off
	Montenegro: Off
	The Netherlands: Off
	Norway: Off
	Poland: Off
	Portugal: Off
	Romania: Off
	Russian Federation: Off
	San Marino: Off
	Serbia: Off
	Slovak Republic: Off
	Slovenia: Off
	Sweden: On
	Turkey: Off
	Ukraine: Off
	StatesBinary: 17592186044416.00000000
	18. Non Lawyer Capacity / relationship / function: 
	19. Non-lawyer surname: 
	20. Non-lawyer first name(s): 
	21. Non-lawyer nationality: 
	22. Non-lawyer address: 
	23. Non-lawyer telephone (including international dialling code): 
	24. Non-lawyer fax: 
	25. Non-lawyer email: 
	26. Lawyer surname: Bratt
	27. Lawyer first name(s): Percy
	28. Lawyer nationality: Swedish
	29. Lawyer address: Advokatbyrån Bratt Feinsilber Harling ABBox 2416410451 StockholmSweden
	30. Lawyer telephone (including international dialling code): +46(0)86674001
	31. Lawyer fax: +46(0)86674008
	32. Lawyer email: pb@bfhlaw.se
	34. Dates signed by applicant : 
	36. Date signed by representative: 
	37. Organisation Official Capacity / relationship / function: 
	38. Organisation Official surname: 
	39. Organisation Official first name(s: 
	40. Organisation Official nationality: 
	41. Organisation Official address: 
	42. Organisation Official telephone (including international dialling code): 
	43. Organisation Official fax: 
	44. Organisation Official email: 
	45. Organisation Official surname: 
	46. Organisation Official first name(s): 
	47. Organisation Official nationality: 
	48. Organisation Official address: 
	49. Organisation Official telephone (including international dialling code): 
	50. Organisation Official fax: 
	51. Organisation Official email: 
	55. Date signed by organisation lawyer: 
	56. Statement of the facts: Thomas Lundeberg (the applicant) is a doctor specializing in rehabilitation medicine and algology. Until 2003 he was a professor in physiology at Karolinska Institutet (KI). The applicant has published around 300 scientific articles in international papers and several books. He has invented around 30 patents and worked as expert to the government and The National Board of Health and Welfare. During the 1990s the applicant conducted research together with doctor Kerstin Uvnäs Moberg. Together they started two companies based on their research. A conflict arose between the two in 2002 which led to two court proceedings, which were resolved through a friendly settlement in 2013. The initial conflict led Kerstin Uvnäs Moberg to send a continuing stream of reports and notifications with serious allegations and accusations against the applicant to KI and the police. After the incessant allegations and a period of intense and hostile acts, in combination with a case of serious illness in the family, the applicant felt pressured and decided to - after consultation with the principal - leave his professorship at KI in 2003. A while after, KI appointed a new principal.In March 2004, the principle at KI submitted a request to The Swedish Research Council (the Council), and the Council’s Group of experts connected to its Ethics committee (GoE) to review complaints of scientific misconduct by the applicant, which had been initiated primarily by Kerstin Uvnäs Moberg (appendix 1). The GoE put together a – for the intended purposes - advisory group (AG) within the Council to investigate the allegations. The focus of the investigation was; whether research conducted with regards to a few applications for patents had been performed at KI or at another location. Whether there had been misconduct with regards to work done during the thesis of the, then, PhD student Joakim Carleson to whom the applicant was a supervisor, and whether there were issues of originality and reliability in two other publications where the applicant was a co-author. In June in 2004, 17 of the applicant’s co-workers sent a letter to the Council explaining that there had been substantial negative media coverage of the case, and they therefore urged the Council to conduct an objective review (appendix 2). Almost 2 years after the request by KI had been made, the AG presented its conclusions on the 24th of January 2006 (appendix 3). In its findings, the AG described that there was a substantial lack of research data and other documentation which meant significant restrictions in the possibilities to review allegations of misconduct. Furthermore, many years had passed and the memories of interviewed individuals were vague. The AG concluded that the fault for this was to be divided between KI, the applicant, and other related researchers. As to the research, the AG found that it was not likely that some of the experiments – consisting of injecting a substance in a rat’s jaw joint – could have been performed due to the slimness of a rat’s jaw joint. The AG found there to be a serious suspicion of fabrication of research results.On the 17th of February 2006, two prominent senior researchers and professors at KI handed in an opinion to the Council with substantial criticism towards the conclusions made by the AG (appendix 4). The critique can be summarised as followed. It had been outside the control of the applicant that some documents relevant to the case had not been found. Also, the statements regarding the issues with injecting jaw joints of rats was without basis. Both  prominent researchers had themselves conducted such experiments and could point to several publications by other researchers having done the same. It was further clarified that at least 7 highly qualified researchers had reviewed and accepted the thesis by Carleson, to which the applicant was a supervisor. The professors clarified that the report by AG was clearly substandard and their conclusions without basis. They stated that it did not demand much scientific schooling to realise that if all non-substantiated claims and insinuating descriptions where removed from the report, nothing would be left. In an accompanying letter to a copy of the critique sent to the principle at KI, the researchers wrote that they were shocked by the procedure and the substandard investigation and lacking scientific perspective. On the 21st of February 2006, the several former colleagues of the applicant, that had previously written an opinion in June 2004, again addressed the situation (appendix 5). They criticised that the review had contained several subjective judgements about the applicant instead of an objective and independent review of the questions that were to be the focus. They furthermore expressed concern that it had not been taken into consideration what the reason behind the many allegations that had been directed towards the applicant might be. 
	57. Statement of the facts: Professor Johan Thyberg also sent in an opinion where he in detail described the substantial faults with the procedure (appendix 6). In his critique, he clarified that documents with direct relevance to the procedure had not been found, and that the AG had drawn conclusions without support in concrete facts or necessary knowledge of relevant circumstances. There was a lack of proof to support the allegations stated. Furthermore, the applicant had not received written statements by Kerstin Uvnäs Moberg, and KI, which had been filed at the Council. The applicant thereby had not had the possibility to comment on parts of the material on which the statements of AG were based. During a meeting on 7th of April 2006, the applicant was given the possibility to comment on the findings of the AG. He then realised that much of the requested material that had been sent in by him had not been registered or filed at the Council, nor reviewed or considered by the AG. In two opinions in April/March 2006, the applicant sent in a detailed description of his critique (appendix 7, 8). Among other things, he pointed out the following. The applicant had presented 30 names of people involved in his research – none whom had been contacted by the AG. Of the 17 co-workers who sent in an opinion back in 2004, only 3 had been interviewed. The AG had evaluated the case by standards set on the 29th of September 2004. However, the research being reviewed was mainly from 1988 – 1995. Furthermore, AG had taken into account guidelines for human research – although the case regarded animal testing. In the opinion by AG, there was no description as to what rules or regulations the applicant was to have breached. The material missing was not due to any fault by the applicant. The documents relevant to the case were stored at KI, which had regulations in place to only save material during 10 years. On the 18th of May 2006, less than 4 months after the opinion by the AG – and without any references to the substantial critique that had been handed in by the applicant and others, the GoE, mainly acceded the conclusions of the AG and directed serious critique towards the applicant (appendix 9).The critique can be summarised as follows. Lack of documentation of experiments making it impossible to control if, how and by whom the experiments have been made. KI was partially faulted for this. Issues in the handling of the scientific publication and the reusing of texts, and issues in the tutoring and control of PhD students. On these ground, the applicant was found to have breached good scientific practices by not presenting sufficient documentation and for having plagiarised work. The principle at KI presented a decision in the matter on the 22th June 2006 (appendix 10). In its decision, the principle of KI concluded that it was no longer possible to have confidence in the applicant as a scientific researcher. It was found that scientific publications where the applicant had published research results were to be notified of the GoE opinion and the decision of the principle at KI.The decision - being from one of the world’s foremost medical universities and establishing serious misconduct – terminated the research career of the applicant. The applicant appealed the decision by KI to the Stockholm county administrative court. On the 9th October 2006, the court found that the decision could not be appealed because the decision was not considered to in practice have any negative effect on the personal or economic situation of the applicant (appendix 11). The appellant court reviewed the case but sided with the first instance (appendix 12) The supreme administrative court did not give leave to appeal (appendix 13). At the time of the decision by the principle, the applicant worked as a chief physician at Danderyd University Hospital. Shortly after the decision by KI, on the 3rd of July 2006, the hospital decided, based on the decision by KI, that the applicant was not allowed to conduct research anymore. The board of the hospital reviewed the decision, and requested a review on the issue and whether the applicant was to be allowed to lecture students from KI. The principle at KI was requested to write an opinion. In an opinion by the ethics committee at KI on the 6th of May 2010 the applicant was described as though having forfeited the trust in him as a scientific researcher and that KI should not cooperate in approving a possibility for him to conduct independent research (appendix 15) He was also not to be allowed to hold lectures. The principle of KI presented a decision with similar content on the 1st of June 2010 (appendix 16). The applicant appealed the decision by KI which was deemed inadmissible by the administrative court in Stockholm on the 16 November 2010 (appendix 17). The applicant appealed but neither the appellant court nor the supreme administrative court gave leave to appeal (appendix 18, 19). The decision by KI stating that the applicant had forfeited the confidence in him as a scientific researcher was published, which rendered a lot of attention in the scientific community. This led to both national and international collaborations and assignments being terminated. Subsequently, it was in practice no longer possible for the applicant to continue working as a scientific researcher. After stepping down from his professorship at KI in 2003, the applicant has made several attempts to be appointed to new similar positions. No application has been successful. 
	58. Statement of the facts: The consequences of the process initiated by KI in the beginning of 2004, has prevented the applicant from fulfilling the medical research that was at the core of his professional career. The possibility to promote, and reference his previous work has been made almost impossible, as KI removed any trace of his research from their website. KI furthermore wrote to publications that had published his research and ensured their withdrawal. Papers were asked to be withdrawn that had not been reviewed in the procedure by KI, and towards which no allegations of misconduct had been directed. The reputation and career prospects of the applicant - which he built over several years as a successful scientist, medical researcher, and by publishing research findings in respected scientific publications - was abolished by the procedure by KI and the Council.About 2 years after the decision from KI in the case of the applicant, a new and later well-known case of suspected scientific misconduct arose. Similar to the case of the applicant, a professor (professor H) was found guilty of serious scientific misconduct. The Council reviewed the case, and the principle of KI, wrote a decision with similar content as in the case of the applicant, the day after the Council presented its findings. After serious critique was directed at the procedure, the process was found invalid by the new director-general of the Council in September 2011. The university retracted its request to have the professor dismissed from her position. The Council further clarified that they did not stand by their previous decision in the case (appendix 20, 21). Some of the main reasons for withdrawing the decision was the lack of registration and filing of relevant documents throughout the process, and that protocols from the meetings of the GoE were missing. In October 2011, I, the applicant’s representative, requested a review by the Council of the procedure concerning the applicant. Supporting documents were sent in during the following months, with a detailed description of relevant procedural issues, including the documents which had not been filed and documents which had not been communicated (appendix 22, 23).  In an opinion sent in February 2012, it was noted that there were no protocols from the meetings that had been held by the GoE in the archives of the Council (appendix 24). Furthermore, it could be shown that Kerstin Uvnäs Moberg – whom during several years had sent a series of allegations regarding the applicant to KI -  had been continuously communicated documents, although not being an actual party to the process. She and her representative had also submitted a substantial number of documents and argumentation in the case which had not been communicated to the applicant. In March 2012, the applicant – as part of the request for a review – sent in a legal opinion by Thomas Bull, then professor in constitutional law at Uppsala university, and currently - since 1 January 2013 – Justice of the Supreme Administrative Court (appendix 25). In his opinion, Thomas Bull found that there were serious procedural issues in the applicant’s case. It was described as though the wrongdoings could be a consequence of faults, mistakes, incompetence, or pressured working conditions. Either way, it would be difficult for an individual to not consider what had happened during the process as partial. The lack of perceived impartiality was – as described by Thomas Bull - enough to show that the process was in violation with chapter 1 article 9 Instrument of Government. The correct measure to take was therefore to retract the opinion and retry the case with adherence to correct procedural regulations. The Director-general of the Council decided not to review the applicants case (appendix 26). In a legal opinion concerning a notification to the The Parliamentary Ombudsmen, which was denied, Thomas Bull further claimed that the principle of equality stated in chapter 1 article 9 Instrument of Government meant that the Council had to invalidate the procedure concerning the applicant in the same manner as had been done with regards to the case of professor H (appendix 27, 28, 29). In December 2015, the applicant sent in an application to the Chancellor of Justice and requested compensation based on violations of the Tort Liability Act chapter 3 § 2, and article 8, 10, 6 and article 1 protocol 1 of the European Convention on Human Rights (appendix 30). The applicant further argued that the review had violated chapter 1 article 9 Instrument of Government regarding objectivity and impartiality by (i) basing its statements on an investigation where relevant individuals not were heard and where circumstances relevant to the review was not investigated, (ii) not considering relevant facts that where presented during the review, (iii) drawing apparent incorrect conclusion of the facts of the case (iv) failing to specify which circumstances and rules the findings were based on, (v) retroactively applying rules and selectively reviewing the circumstances and who was found responsible, and (vi) treating the applicant’s case substantially different from the previously mentioned case of professor H and thereby breaching the principle of equality.It was further noted that the Council had breached several principles of administrative law pertaining to communication and document registration and filing. On the 11th of October 2016, the Chancellor of Justice found that the process had not violated his rights and his request for compensation was denied (appendix 31). With regards to the Tort Liability Act, it was found that the acts had not constituted exercise of public authority as defined in the relevant provision. 
	59. Article invoked: Article 8 Article 10
	59. Explanation: A prevention of an individual’s possibility to pursue his normal professional activities and maintaining and developing and forming their business relationships, has negative repercussions on the applicant’s private life. Measures leading to such effects thereby constitute an interference of article 8 (see Niemietz v. Germany, 16 December 1992, § 29; Peck v. the United Kingdom, 28 January 2003 § 57).During his years in medicine, the core of the applicant’s professional and social identity has been his scientific research and the publishing of his findings in scientific publications, as well as lecturing and tutoring PhD students. The procedure initiated by one of the world’s foremost medical universities, KI, brought substantial, serious, and long lasting negative effects on the social relations of the applicant both at and outside work. The applicant was ostracized by co-workers, and cut off from substantial parts of his previously large international network. As the effects of the procedure meant him being without possibility to conduct research, teach, and spread the findings of his previous research, it constituted, in practice, an indefinite prohibition on the core of his profession. The investigation by the Council and the decision by KI thereby constituted a clear interference with his right to private life.For an interference to be “in accordance with the law” the measure must have some basis in domestic law, and adhere to the rule of law, including being accessible and foreseeable (see Amann v. Switzerland [GC], 16 February 2000 § 50). It is to be noted that the essential object of Article 8 is to protect individuals against arbitrary interference by public authorities. The aim of maintaining trust in scientific research is, of course, legitimate. But the precondition for fulfilling this legitimate aim is an adequate procedure in accordance with the rule of law, and unambiguous and strong factual support. As described in the circumstances, this was not the case here. The process, in all instances, had severe factual and procedural faults in clear conflict with fundamental constitutional rules and principles, which were pointed out by legal and medical experts but not corrected. The indefinite, seemingly permanent, discrediting of an individual, by a high ranked university, without possibility to appeal, is a uniquely arbitrary punitive measure which does not fulfil the fundamental requirements of quality of law. The interference in the applicant’s right to private life under article 8 was therefore not in accordance with law, nor was it proportionate or necessary in a democratic society. A person's right to protection of his reputation is encompassed by article 8, and protects an individual against derogatory statements which – with regards to the circumstances of a case – should be balanced with the right to freedom of expression and information in article 10. Where there is a strong public interest of negative information or derogatory statements, the interest to publish such statements can outweigh the interest of the individual.The basis for such statements must, however, be that the information is objective and has sufficient factual basis (see Pfeifer v. Austria 15 november 2007 § 46; Petrenco v. Moldova 30 March 2010 § 56).The applicant has – as presented above – had his reputation severly tarnished as a result of the procedure by the Council and decision by KI. As previously stated, the decision by KI did not have basis in a process with sufficient procedural safeguards, and the statements lacked sufficient factual basis. The interference in the applicant’s right to protection of his reputation by imparting these statements where thereby not a legitimate interference, and constituted a violation of article 8. Academic freedom – including the right to conduct research and distribute knowledge, and research findings without restriction – is acknowledged as an important right protected under article 10 (Sorguç v. Turkey 23 June 2009 § 21 and 35; Hertel v. Switzerland 25 August 1998 § 31).
	60. Article invoked: Article 6Article 1 protocol 1Article 13
	60. Explanation: A decision finding that an individual has forfeited his capacity as a scientific research and that any publication he has ever made – regardless of whether these have been reviewed or not – can be retracted or requested to be removed, is an arbitrary measure which lack the most fundamental procedural safeguards. The measure is arbitrary and not foreseeable, and not a proportionate or necessary measure to ensure good scientific conduct.The interferences in the applicant’s right to spread his research findings were – which is further elaborated on above -  not based on a process fulfilling the procedural requirements necessary nor was it in accordance with national law. The current process thereby constitutes a violation of the applicant’s freedom of speech under article 10. The procedure by the Council and decision by KI included a determination of the applicant’s civil rights, why the applicant had a right to a fair trial under article 6.The court has found that the determination of a doctor’s right to continue to exercise his medical profession is civil (König v. Germany 28 juni 1978 § 91, 94; Albert and Le Compte V. Belgium 10/02/1983 § 28).Furthermore, the decision contained highly derogatory statements affecting the right to the applicant’s reputation. It follows from established case law that the right to enjoy a good reputation is civil (Helmer v. Sweden 29 October 1991 § 27). As has been further elaborated on above, the procedure did not fulfil the most basic procedural safeguards, and did thereby not constitute a fair trial under article 6. For the applicant to have been given access to court, he should have had a right to an appeal and receive a review by a judicial body. There has therefore been a violation of the applicants right under article 6. There is an interference with the right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions when a restriction is placed on an applicant's right to practice a profession, and where this restriction significantly affectes the conditions of their professional activities and reduces the scope of those activities, and, as a consequence, the applicant’s income and the value of his clientele and, more generally, his business, fall (Malik v. The United Kingdom 2012 13 03 § 89-90).As has been clarified above, the decision by KI meant a, in practice, prohibition on the applicant’s possibility to practice the core parts of his profession. This has led to a substantial decline in salary, and he has lost large parts of his valued international network, and it halted his legitimate expectation of continuing his core professional activities. As further elaborated on above, the interference in the applicants right was not in accordance with law, nor proportionate or necessary in a democratic society. The procedure thereby constituted a violation of article 1 protocol 1.There was no effective remedy available to the applicant. As has been elaborated in the circumstances, the procedure was never materially reviewed by any judicial body. The Chancellor of Justice was in the case at hand not an effective remedy.It is made clear in the decision by the Chancellor of Justice that there was no examination of the substantial and well documented critique directed at the process for which the findings of the Council and the decision by KI was based. It can further be noted that JK did not take the most elementary investigative measures by communicating the case to the Council or KI for submissions or comments. The Chancellor of Justice did not conduct a material review of the case, but adhered to the findings of the Council and decision by KI. The applicant has thereby never received a material review of his claimed violations of his rights protected under the convention. There has thereby been a violation of article 13 in combination with the above-mentioned articles.
	61. Complaint: article 8, 10, 6, 13, and article 1 protocol 1 
	61. Information about remedies used and the date of the final decision: The applicant appealed the decision by KI of the 22 of June 2006 to the administrative court in Stockholm. On the 9th of October 2006, they found the complaint inadmissible, on the basis that the applicant was not considered to have a right to appeal. The applicant appealed this decision to the administrative court of appeal who gave leave to appeal but then rejected the appeal. The applicant then appealed to the Supreme Administrative Court that did not give leave to appeal. (appendix 11, 12, 13).On the 18th of October 2011, the applicant, on his own initiative, requested a review of the procedure by the Council. This request was denied (appendix 26).With regards to the decision by KI not to recommend the applicant as a researcher during his employment at Danderyd University Hospital, the applicant appealed the decision to the administrative court in Stockholm, that, on the 16th of November 2010, found it inadmissible. The applicant appealed the decision to the administrative court of appeal that did not give leave to appeal on the 13th of March in 2011. The applicant appealed to the Supreme Administrative Court which decided not to grant leave to appeal on on the 2 June 2012 (appendix 17, 18, 19). A notification was made by the applicant to the Parliamantary ombudsmen on the 14th of May 2012. On the 19th of February 2013, a decision came finding that no further mesaures would be taken (Appendix 27, 29).  The applicant then turned to the Chancellor of Justice and requested compensation for violations of the above mentioned rights, as well as violations of national law. The Chancellor of justice decided on the 11th of October 2016 to reject the application of the applicant (appendix 31). This was the final decision in the matter. 
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